TREX 800E PRODFC el

INSTRUGTION MANUAL
(ERAMRASE

RH80E10XT

INTRODUC TION
f-11F -1

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
TEEEENR

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=) Ly

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
EMRHN

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTh=EEEEEER

6

ASSEMBLY SECTION
BERE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHENEES

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BURETEE

ESC INSTALLATION
FRNEREE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
bk L

s 8 =2 Q|8

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
R[FENRHEERT

-2

MICROBEAST PE!!_J% FLYBARLESS MANUAL
BERNAREER

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
1R B R e A

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
EREMNERDUREERS

PITCH AND THEIET‘I’LE SETTING
EERREERHPY

RCM-BLBS0M) 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REROMISTR

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITENFREARE

TROUBLESHOOTING
TP R

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC is
the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 800E PRO
DFC helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for
future reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

ZEMTARGIHEEHUARES  ERNE - EANERHER2ZALE
SHREFZHERNADBAZIERR  LREFTEIESRENERPRBILE
F-EREREZE  BEUOEMTREE  HE—EHEABECHREBEX
HNE HMELBESEFRAS  LUFRE®SE -



Thank you for buying Align products. The T-REX B800E PRO DFC helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same
as other TREX sibling, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual
carefully before assembling the model, and foellow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure
to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC is a new product
developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for
beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

NN RMESER - 2T ROSR5ENER T-REX S00EPRODFC HRH - MRKENEATELSRAS cEEETHELRBFESERN - FER
MreSHHETESREE - 16RO i HEL REEHSE - T-REX 800E PRODFC BERUHESTHRNTER - FTHCERTRITRESNIRE
REBRIEMEOHMRTEIGE - T-REX 800E PRO DFC GRIT R £ BT -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ®sE({Ria%H

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEASIANNT - WOWEERE -

&Wﬁﬁ NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EhRBELERERA MERNRIEEAMEREREERE -

i CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
= EREABEENEREA  MERERSIESERERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES m&®5

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX B00E PRO DFC are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the aperation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this preduct, you are sclely responsible for operating it ina manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 800E PRODFC SN HRARLIERA - EERETHIRBEERFBHEROAMAR - ALUARNEEFSRFTRESTERSHABERESR
ERC - CHZERBONREREE - DEBLEIWMERTE - TN | TAECTHRMOERE  NESAENGERENERAERESHEANAKAR
HERTEMBEZRIACARE - TESERAEHRIFANLERMIRON A RSHEENOARESENREREEESRTART - LER
ZERATRAEEE  EREERELT[TAEEARMFNELSE LOETERERAEZ2RE -

BREESOEAE 8 BE-NEEESCEFORARTRARZHOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

HiGREERSRTETERAHET 285 - URREERE  WEAASTREEFNE - EATEARRAERARFNEAEE  BRER S

PEREREEN - WAEERSIFEEMNE  FAN2ESRNEAHGEREREGES - BESTHERE - HERTHABRER - BE - 85§
gigﬂfﬁiﬁﬁﬂiﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂll!  FLTREERHEAN - A€ - WE - 8BS - Sl - IREFRRAEMAER - BAEEE FRTRRE2

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
RIC aireraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot

error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

- MEITEATUTRAN - E A MRS R A MO EGEMAR  AREEFETATES - B SENERR - LRSS FARRE - BETESER
TEEARSFFTHAONES) -  IRTESLEERTES - PR TWESRREMEEE AR ZRE -

- WHERTAATEEE - TEEMRESERG - RN RS - DERS SN - R BN RN EATERGT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ®amBitnm A5

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.

Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. Forthe first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

R

MDETH - TESRLETR TR LERSGRAMOEE -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ER Rz E% A

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be fellowed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

SRS —-RERCH HAEM RS - SRR - MR ERERRANE RN - BRRRTER
EHNER-ERIEEE - FEREREEEHT -  IESERANETREEoMETS - 2!

PREVENT MOISTURE BESEREA

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or meisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

R OEURETEIREAI AN I A ARERAARS LY meee

forl =]

PROPER OPERATION 27 #ER4ES

o
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.
WaOSTHENT - EEMAERMERES - WE EE}EEEEg B HIEEH HEE -
MREBEAREMNMRE  MDAKER - T2REEE - ESAREFGAE

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B8RSRz

Before tuming on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experianced pilot will ba
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computar-based flight
simulator.)

RSB RemAGR . SENARBRLESRInE ToRN  BRRNCRCALR

RERT - SNWTEEEFIRBORENRE - (HEREHR
! EEE #!ﬁﬂ! ?&Hﬁ!ﬂ‘ﬂ Ifl

SAFE OPERATION £2#{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper

oparation may cause in dangar. Never take your ayas off the modal or leave it

unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter v :}
whan you have landed the modal. -

ﬂﬁﬁaﬁﬂﬁﬂlﬁ—mﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬂ#!ﬁlﬂﬂ o lich #JI"'-EHE:F-!'MFF B RER
BAOETER - FOTHBEEAED  BRELARCHAEEANESERE

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES Mstm#che®it

During the operation of the halicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ﬁ
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury \\

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and caraful to e
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

#gi%lﬂﬂﬁli!ﬁ‘lml! THET - TEMETHNENWERECREATSE 5N
IFHETENG  BONSENCOERRRERER - T2 ERLRRENCRE AN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT BRERH

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EEPRE - ORWRSEEL PAREZRAN  BTEEMATERN  BhEERREERE - 58 - Bl
BN EME R0 NN o -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY gmn@

ALIGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B#ELRES06E

Transmitter

L

X

Recelver(T-channel or more)
S (SELLE)

Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CX
wRizoeEgs RCC-6CX

KA

22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh

Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
22 2V 65 4500=5200mAh Li-Po B8 x 2

Recelver Battery
7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
EEEE T4V 28 1900-2300mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SIS

Multi-function Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis
Sy g oo e
‘N ‘
. &
ol tiogdy T ndazs " "™ | Meedle Nose Pliers | Oil cA
¢ 3.0/ & 1.8mm nF Imm2 SmmfZmmi1.5mm| R FLE: EiH EEE
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION =& AUIGN I//
780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set

T80 BTN x 1M

BOOHTS
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
I x 1

Micrabeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
MR x 1

RCM-BLESOMX 490KV Motor x 1
RCM-BLASOMX 400KV 55 B x 1

BLE15H Hlih \foltaau Brushless Servo x 3
BLE1SH pd it E

BLE55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH MREMBEES x 1

Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1

Castie Edge HV160 BHMEE x 1

Sarvo Extension Cable x 2
. x 2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING #iiaizeREmE®E ALIGN //

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT m#sa(TmiTa2amns

. Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

. Bafore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, pleasa follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

. Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

. Chack for missing or loose scraws and nuts. Sea If thera is any cracked and Incomplete assambly of parts. Carafully check main
roter blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

. Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

. Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

FNRTEREREFEROARRSTTEEA - LEEEESSEMANES -

- BRRTEREERAERENER NRREEEORTIOMNE -

- EEENEEEPIENE SO RER - M- EEER - R (DLE) 2SR REHIE -

- R L AR T R RMRROET - MERRTHERNAE - FHEREATE  HRFEARMEENE  EMNREETE - FLEOMMEETER
B TRE - BMS SR ANEE - RNETFREDEE -

- ERRTREEERASEEBIFRESHE  REASRSER - RN SR ST TS5 e - (R EH RN T mIELE -

- T AU B R T SRR B AR R DL R !Eﬁﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ!ﬂﬁﬂ@l# FHSEERENESHAR - W ENEENEEONT - HESEERR
ENEFFEEERT - RSN FIRNmER - P BTRITANESAE - fR - RESREST - WENEENTHE fE2 -
-ﬁlﬁ!ﬂﬂ#ﬂ!ﬁ!‘ﬂ@ﬂﬁ'!HM!#H!EEE-EHHEEIHHHEHEMEH
FETERTFERESEETN « RTPORDRBAIRT - TEELERERAMRTERSSOER -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT BaEd

p. ey
. SRR ) — - v 4
& .,f -l .
B0OHCZ2 B800FLH1 800HBE TOOHB11A B0OHBS TOOHB13 TOOHB14
- o R S ————m—
Y -:.,m*. %_: — S —ee——
' BOOHTS ' 800FLH4
Repair Towel x1 Carboa Fiber Tail Boom x1 780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sat
MRS X 1 BOOHT1 SRR X1 BOOHG1 T80 BOMEREM x 108
P - s
I"\
— ﬁ 9, |
Mdxd Set Screw x 2
Midzd | REE =2 ¥
850MX Brushless Motor Slant Thread | Microbeast PLUS | BLB15H High Voltage | BLB5SH High Violtage
Motor (490KV) x1 | pinion Gear 127 x 1 Flybarless System x 1 Brushless Servox 3 | Brushless Servox 1 | Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
BIS0NDC TR (490KV) x 1 | MIREERE 12T x 1 SRR 1 BLESH SREENAES x 1 6L855H RREEMGEEE x 1 Castle Edge HV 160 MSIMEMS x 1

CA .
AB
R48
T43

#

CA
AB
R48
T43

oL :

When assembling ball links, make sure the “A"
character faces outside.

TR I S S

,App

:ﬂlcn yn;:.l m:glﬂl;m:: as below, please use glue or

i m'FﬁllZﬂEﬁI IE‘EJ:lﬂJ:‘E LiEERsanE -

CA Glue to fix.
AB Glue to fix.
Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

: Applgmh;::,d Lock to fix

OIL : Add

: EERMBETE

 GRsmevsrnEmar

| EFAmAEE
ED0 A

AFIGES) -

5 ] 1 1 v

Gﬂm Gman

lll'tﬂlll

T43
.i.IIIEl]

Glue width : approx. 1mm

T43 CERRE N 1mm

R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply

a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.

When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)

R48 A ERER (KR ) EER - TR ARHE - PoRSESEMPHT D
ARER - YERREFZEEENE - ARERTEEEESIMER 158 -
(T8 | ERrRRmiTnE)

4




BIJIJFLH1 | Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D : lock when fixing a mtil;urt.
- “ BHANEETEFREIERTRNE) -
Baaring
B o 10x § 19xSmm
Thrust Bearing
Thrust Bearin
e 1m5¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2 LR ©10.2x 4 1828 Bmm
Socket Collar Screw

Baaring
HF( & 10 ¢ 19x5mm]) x 4 Spindle Bearing Spacer

A7 M Mok mm

R ¢ 10x ¢ 16ximm

: I Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
Spindle Bearing Spacer BRmMEOEA -
LR & 10 b 1B imim) x 2

© [

Socket Collar Screw
kllﬂﬁmm 4

Py

CAUTION
Apply Grease on Thrust Bearin
Thrust bearing and washer for radial | | H®RELRRE %
bearing are wear [tems, and thus

i ek e HH )

Already assembled by Factory.| |interval should be reduced to ensure (ouT) Ny
Before flying, please check if flight safety. Smaller ID urﬁ ]
the screws are fixed with glue. | | LLEERRE RS ERERITHES - %_%E PO ~E

BERRTER S AROUNE | | REErinen o SRR THRUST BEARING (Lt  MgtaiMain Rotor Hoider

800FLH1 ||

!

. DFG Metal Main Rotor Housing
- = ) B
ST ( b 10x am'm} x2 3
i i Apply Grease
© (- 2
E DFC Head Damper
Collar Serow DFC S{Ki2 (POM)
R (MBx i Bmm) x 2 & 10% ¢ 17xTmm
Spindle Bearing Spacer
@ |E A
¢ 10x ¢ 16x1mm
Feathering Shaft Sleeve 5
AR D 10.2x ¢ 1Taimm) x 2
Feathering Shaft Feathering Shaft Sleeve T
w RS { el
& Tx 10106 Smm # 10.2x & 17x21mm (e
DFC Head Damper
DFC 8585 (| & 10x ¢ 1TxTmm) x 2
L A

on The To AUNERH
AUKGN) 55855 The To Vextenm




little nt of T43 thread
800FLHS | o s

SHANEERTNERART4REN) -

- B

O
S SR e 4
—

Long Linkage Ball{M3x4)
NI Ixd)( $ Bx2Bmm) x 1

S -~
auuFLH1 | Socket Collar Screw
— E] % EFATTEE R Mix24mm
rlng
ER[ ¢ 3x ¢ TxImm) x4 R
@ Washer A ER
W o 3x o 48w Imn
Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
e Main Rotor Griplinkage Vil
TRREPERE (& 3x ¢ 489, 1mm) x 2 i ]
@ D:. TONRRERE S i o 40D Amm - :
B 3x & Tx3mm \ -
Socket Screw A
7 Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated =
AP e R AR A (M3x24mm) x 2 G {
@ | TRIEEI ¢ 5382
DFC Linkage Rod(A)
Washer DFC 2% A M3x19.3mm
[ § 3x 4.8 Jmm) x 2 Socket Collar Screw : I .
WU AR Mex24mm : ;
ﬁ -%n : o j  Socket Collar Screw
DFC Linkage Rod([A) FRRERE WV AEMTURERRE Mexzdmm
DFC 3% A (M3x19.3mm) x 2 Make sure the linkage rod A is
\ ) ly fastened with main rotor
e S s
apply a amount
TO0FLHBA I lock to avoid any vibration and loose '
fitted during flight and cause it breaks.
4 Y| SR A AT R R S AR D q 800E DFC Main Shaft
EREEE - TehaME RN - B & 12x204.1mem
© [ — BOnsans Ry - =
Socket Collar Screw -

IR T N AR (MAx2dmm) x 2

o 0

700FLH8A |

¢ k"

Ods«

Elevator Ball Link
FHReR N x 2

O U

Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,
lease check if the screws are fixed with glue. You may adjust the langth of ball link when Colla
RHEETER - §RTENTEESSESEL tracking is off while flight. “g';,
e T &« Tl FRFENS - \

6




800HBS | 800HB7

" @ D:- AYd : ™

Socket Collar Screw @ :| - i

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt 3
EHPI AR EMEHMIEmm) x § = AT R B 2 5.6 x18mm) x 2 [
PR o Gx g 13x Smm)x 1
om = I® 0 oy
Reinforcement Brace (L)
Socket Button Head Collar Screw Front Canopy Mounting Bolt TOO MR [ 5
S IR TN RS (M3xBmm) x 12 SRMBEDE {8 2mam 2 1 ()
AT

© [ © [ 4

Collar Screw Bearing Socket Screw 1. Before assemble the main structure,
.\LHIIIIIMSMI x2 B o 120 24xBrm] x 3 . knmnmmu y, please roughly bolt tha special collar

screw M3x4.5mm Inside the main frame,
and then go inte next process of main

700“311A ) 700 ESC Mount structure assembly.

J 2, After finished the main structure assembly,

then screw up the special collar screw
M3x4.5mm tightly.

Sock Screw 1. MERUTIAEE - SIEHHRERAEMIxd.5mm -
B B (Setm) 312 EEERRI A R - SRR AR
% 2. {§ MBI TR - PRSI EE M3x4. Smm
Main Shaft Block | #% * y
Bearing 7 EMEEE
"
@ 12x o 24xBmm

B x 28mim

Bearing
Bx
& Bx B 13x Smm
Front Canopy
Mounting Bolt
m:ﬁm
i x 18mm
. Button
B Head Collar Screw
Socket Screw e
EEPTI g .
M3xBmm ..
Metle Bottom
i fes
'1‘""‘1. . . EEp TR
Sy, - M3aBmm
h Shapaly
Reinforcement Brace (L)
TOO Ay )
B800E PRO Main Frames
BDOE PRO
[ CAUTION nmnnﬂhﬁ
TO00HZ11 | n ; M3x6mm
i ™ | Make sure the moter mount
@ D- is fully fastened before
fasten the motor pinion
Sockat Scraw
WP TARH (Wixiomm] x 4 | | @8ar mount.

W) e Sy KUTHEEETREARE T MEE) -

O | Emr—

Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
I:I : lock when fixing a metal part.

M4 Washer &HU‘I‘DH
MATE | § 4x & 10cimm) x4 | 3 ]
@ .l Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the
screws are fixed with glue.

M4 Set Screw lue.
RRMRSCCRrRAD

M4 |F R (Mdxdmem) x 2 T
b, -’




CAUTION
T X

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

MmEBEETEDR :

Hnln Shaft

Hli Prlu‘m'n Illllrl Frames Equal
PHTFERNE T8 -ty

AENHEFREEAR HATERT _FEERELTER Glass Surface Main Frame
HRAE - TAEEOARKTRE (RWPEERER 0 . I
GRINANMEEEETREHEENERG - ERAEMNE 8
BHROERTHEESHEMNED -
Apply a little tof T43 thread

700HB13 (700HB11A 700HG2A | Appty s It amourtof 743t
= . 2 S DA R RS TSN -

© (o © [|— @ H S CAUTIN

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw | | o, o | -3 |

BN E W T Ixmm) x 1 REA AR MIx 10mm) x 4 M3 Washer Already assembled by Factory.

@ ﬂm MR 3x g Bxtmm) x 4 Before flying, please chnck ir

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw @ n the are fixed with
¥ IEPY A E BB BT Ix12mm) x 2 s ik Eﬁﬁggﬂﬁ.%.mﬂh

M3 MM xdmm) x &
= = F Standeoff
aouH B7 | ..

Socket Collar Screw nmoﬂﬁm i ]

B nmnmm;u | |

@ mm Screw J

Socket Sl:rlw
| WP 7O (M 3x20mm) x 2

by AP
I Ent-n:lun Sleeve "
!I
¢au¢ax1'm
Haad Self Tapping Screw -

Socket Button
FHEMFREREE TIxEmm

M3 Set Screw

Iﬂ.ll:!lI
Skid Pipe End
lmrﬁ.n: b

Battery Release Latch /CS' Skid Pipe
Installation Illustration — BREE
REENDETEE Siid Pipe Es




700HZ9 |_800HBS Aoply ko amountof T43 hrsad

f A SUSHE R R BB T4 -
E?'?““‘ Ball E;] ?m aumnﬂrscrm
EREA CIMZRAN & Sxdmem) x 1 R T R (M2.5x10mm] x B ‘Already assembled by Factory.
o e o B g
A Clkaed & etz T e

R CoMExd ) & SxlZmm) x 2

© (i

Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Screw
FRAAARERNEETL.Ex12mm) x 4
b A

BLB15H High Vo
BLETSH MR mEE

Socket Button Head Screw
SR TS M2.5x 1 0mm

BLB815H High Veltage Brushless Servo
nmm‘-l!“..g

Linkage ball
R C{M2ad) & SxiZmm

D&FF Metal Servo Arm
DEFF &EmE

Lin Ball C{M2x4)
TR CHRIeN) & e CF Servo Plate

Socket Button Head Screw
HEE A TR E R T2.6x12mm

Socket Button Head Screw
H¥REATAEE M2 5x10mm 5

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
IEE C{M2xd) & St 2mm

BLE&15H High Voltage Brushless Servo -
1.1520 | s Standard Band /1520 u s WsRE
2.5tall Torquel KiiEh - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)
mmﬂd:ﬂ

3.Motion Speed/ BifEEEE - 0.075sec/60” (6.0V)

0.060sec/B0” (7.4V)

0.055sec/60" (B.4V)
4.Dimension/ < - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
S5.Waight liE - 80g




800HBS 700HZ9

s ( )|
©  [m @ (Ow=
Collar Scrow - ;‘mﬂ'&.ﬁﬂ
\ @ 0
700HB13 | Vot

(© (-
Socket Button Head Screw
NPT RN M2 51 0mam]) x 4

© (-

Socket Button Head Scrow
R T A M2 SxEmm) x 4

.

-

While assembling the motor mount, please make
sure to properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor
gear first, after fully fastern the motor mount with
the motor pinion, then fastern back the M4 Set
screw complately.

mma - BRFEET 12T W30 < ER ) MAxdmm 1L TR
ﬁ!: BRIEEENEISERERGE - BERELCLN

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
FEIANTUREE M2 SxBmm i

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :

2 Stll Torqua/ WHAES © B0kGOM(E )
I :
ord 10,0k cm(7 4V}

Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration
with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires
of alactric parts to ba cut.

ﬂEFIEﬂIEI + EFE#200~1000 K BHEITIE - SIB5 LR F RN R RE

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SRR EEENRE TN - MmN -

l little amount of T43 thread
'I‘|‘III'I fixing a metal part.
0 0 0 O N P R T3 (A ) -

CALTIO
ANy
Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check If

the screws are fixed with glue.
TR - & RTa N
ENEETE FBAWEL -

Use special collar screw
M3x6.5mm, lock Shapely
= Reinforcement Brace and
Motor Pinion Mount.

(PR A JE A3k M3x6.5mm -
P L R e T -

&Y

Servo Extension Cable
HEEER

120mm

-

4.Dimension/ T © 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Weight/ Il © 73g

For Extend The Rudder Servo Singal Cable.
RinAEBRRRERR

10




M1 Front Drive Gear Assambly
MRS 2T

L 5
U
L f= st L
I-Elr:::_-,.#nrgxi:..- -:'EF? Assembling Umbrella Gear :
_!’ Pl Uy Please note to push the gear
TR e =N ta the end at a fixed position,
= W i to make sure the gears mesh
= I with each other smooth.
e W  EMBO TN B0 - b
i i SRR T -

800HTS

, : D ™y
Sochket Screw
[ TR (M3xSmm) x 4 @ Ij:- O
Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Collar Screw Bearing Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear
kﬂlnﬁﬂmwn T 4 7 B S (M e 2mnem) ¢ 4 M & 12 & 18xdmm) x 2 W0 idmm)x2  EEEERE S 124008 Dmm x 1 y
Control Arm Mounting Bolt
RENREEE
13x1 IxBmim
;. ue Tube Drive Tall Unit Socket Button Head Screw

4635, 5a24mm mnlﬂ
= ,x"ﬁ"“‘ -
5 - =z .
= - - _’,,n-!"‘h,‘_“ S
o s o .,
i ~"Collar
: LA TR
s, __ # 12.4x & 18x10mm
: ‘ .. | @
Beari T .
“ W i “““ -H‘ @
& 13x & 18xdmm . .
. T
. T
“-..“ L
Socket Screw
BES U EE

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

- ", ._. ..‘ ;
/,M Metal Plate (L)
L)

lock when fixing a metal part.
HERNERRSNEARRT(RAE) -

oo (A

Already assembled by Factory.
Socket Collar Screw A R N Before flying, please check if the
ERM AR screws are fixed with glue.

HE&EEF&E + H—INRT AN SE
ENMESE L -




a litlle amount of T43 thread
Bﬂﬂ HTE mﬂhan fixing & matal part.
P L O 5 R I T4 (M)
(= © O
Collar Screw Sockat Collar Screw Linkage Ball C({M2x4)
BT -8 (M2Smm)| SR Imm) 22 WEATVAMERE M3Emm) k2 EEICIMZRH)( 2 Sximm) x 1
(o
Collar Screw
W4 (MZxBmen){ 5% 4 3mam) x 2 800HT9
© [ ( A 3K CF Tail Blade
A T AR (M2xBemm) x 2 D—- S—
Thrust Bearing Socket Collar Screw -~
© ] (MM & Sx & 10xdmm) x 2 B R ER M Tmm) x 2
Gollwr A {:ﬂ] Socket Collar Screw
FEMISERI AL & 2¢ ¢ Sxdmm) x 2 @ :| EHA B
M3 Nut M3xTTmm
MR x 2
Bear|
@ |:| ll[:gmmummpu \ A M3 Nut ,‘ﬁ
M3 x 2
Bearing @ [ &Bﬁm Socket Collar Screw
B (  Bx ¢ 123.5mm) x 2 ) AEATREESS
Washer M3uBmm
BE( $ 3x ¢ Bxlemem) x 2 A?g Grease on Thrust Bearing. (&)
o w IERMRE RS ¥ e
W79 3x ¢ Bximm
Slide Shaft W4 Sat Sorew &
M L M (Moo 1
e jf]\lﬂ\ e | ——
Y — LERER & Sx & 10udmm
O O |m,m %7
Vi Sl L e
(]
mﬁuommu WE( ¢ Bx b 10x0.3mm) x 2 Washer
THRUST BEARING 1 #it % &) I oo limm
(o o (m :
Socket Bution Head Screw Socket Button Head Screw \!L\} Bearing
ST TV AR (M2.5xSmm) x § PP AR (M3xSmm) x 1 Collar Screw y | R 6x o 10x3mm
| = BRMH (552 4 Imm] M2xBmm J Tail Rotor Holder
Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw firmly but not over tightened. Over i A ]
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly. RN A H{
R V2 o 0 T O PR S 0 - R SR S S S R R R I R R - & I 3w 'iﬁ
A\CAUTION Eonemm” N\ ¥ &¥  qailRotor Hub
FELIN T g
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of s S D &) i R~
tail rotor shaft and fix It, please D 1 4 ] Md Set Screw
apply a little glue on the set screw. Bearing Holder — i’ﬁ‘i"i M4 1L RS Mdxdmm
FECE T RSN S R - Bearing i TType Arm g ) Gl
TR L A - B & fx & 12x3.5mm T e & P =

Ve

Socket Button Head Screw

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to aveold
damages while maintenance or repairs.

HTTREERIRY - DN T43 IRERTEIR ST | - SR

R4B BRESTEHAEGCESAR - LIES0SAER RS 2N -

FEEPITORMM M2.5x5mm

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)

Rudde Control Arm
L CM2x4) & Sxdmm T

Assambling Umbrella Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end at a
fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other smoothly.
WAL - WERBONEEEED - LBRENESTNE -

AT

Aftar completa the tail
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.
dind | R
REZRERE -

12




note to check again.
ERERN - MPUETENE -

Already assembled by factory,please

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth

for smooth rotation

¥l A B PR ﬂmﬁ E
M3 Nut £ BN A FE Sl B el
PEL T ] E - S -

Socket Self Tapping Screw 1o, A1y

WEIPT S A T4 Dmm

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushrod
Ll L b

700NT1A |
© [[—

Socket Screw
WP (MIx14mm) x 4

M3 Nut

3K Carbon Fiber Tall Boom
IR 915mm

| M3 e x 4 )

800HT4

© [
Socket Scrow
P77 R (Mdx 1 2mm) x 2

© [—e=

Socket Collar Screw
HEMm AR EEE MIxmm) x 2

Q |

M3 Specialty Washer
MISBENE (¢ 3= ¢ Bxdmm) x 2

©

M4 Washer

-,

| MATEE | & 4 & 10xt ) x 2

800HTS8 |
© [ ——

Socket Screw
NP TR (MIxbmm) x 2

O

M3 Specialty Washer
| MIRHRWED( ¢ 3x o Bxdmm) x 2

during the assembling and keep
it vertical with the tnrque tube

When assembling the tall boom,
please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
O REWmIRL MR 51 EE

Stabilizer M
r Mount{Lower)

MEF AR Max12mm KEN

M4 Washer
MAWE 2 4x ¢ 10x1mm

TOHINFL Ball Link
TOONFL BRI

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE {8Ehifisd*EE =N

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, aveid CA glue from the dust or may cause
the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torgue tube into the tail boom horizontally.

ML ECAMBRETR EELELE - 2% CASHEBERNGEENEUMR-ER - S ARENR - EEDhEABE)
Wik - ﬁJEMHMHH!ﬂHHH!ﬂlh‘!M!q!?FEEH

|:‘:;. MNeutral Point of Torque Tube {":[
Bearing o Tubas Mount Hel Packing Tuba
nt
Tail Boom RS fx 0 1dxdmm 2 mm' R A s L
RE #15mm ' L ue Tube

Tube Front
Ll

b
g

Bm Silicone Ol Inside The Tail Boom  Torque Tube ng Holdar
EARNTEE ¢ 14 § 22013mm

CAUTION
Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
interfere with torque tube rotation and

cause unusual vibration.

EHHH WA SRR RR
EEEER M-

800HTS

o O]

TOONFL Ball link

TOONFLINEIx 2

800HT6
© [

H;‘_l ¢|l.l:¢ Tdxdmm) x 2

&mum
& N
After moving the tail control rod adjustment slesve
to recommended position, glue the sleeve to
clm-nn tail control rod with instant glua.

)\ ERATA SRR T4 dmm) x 1

Socket Self Tapping Screw EERE

SRRSEATITAEE

13




Iock when flxing a metal part.
BREMEEZEFRENARTIHRME) -

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread 800HBS | |1'.1| Boom Fixing Screw |

i
Socket Bution Head Screw
. SR TR (M2.5x1 4mm) x 2

DFC Metal Anti Rotatiom Bracket
DFC +FiEwmiE

Socket Button Head Screw
F NPT Ry M2_5x! dmim

Socket Screw

PEF TR Moo 2mm
700NT1A | |700HB11A
© [ - [ @  [wm (O |
Socket Screw Socket Button Head Collar Scraw Socket Screw M4 Washer
| SR (M Bmim ) 1 HEEA AR A (M3xBmm) x 8 BT R R (M 2emam) % 2 MANE (& 42 & 10cimm) £ 2
CAUTION
700HB14 | AN
- Ty Already assembled by Factory.
annarﬁrﬂ}'ln A phmhr:ha:mhe
Socket Screw screws are fixed with glua.
WP TR M3x8mm + =R T R AR
5% @ o, |Recimrann-
Before tightening the screw, pleass
Bearing rotate the bearing and check the
B[ & 15x ¢ 21x4mim) x 2 concentricity of bearing in order
to have the screw firmly secured, to
avold the bearing stuck or heavy
. load at one side and cause slip.
CNC Stant Thread 5777\ )/ Please fasten the M@me
Main Drive Gear e / /' to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the Hfﬁ'ﬁiiﬁ'ﬂ“
CNC FiEim 12—~ Y122 slant main gear.
el SRR B O 3030 _p
—=~"Dne-way Bearing Shaft T
= ﬂﬁ:;g ﬁihr?'lhh.!m Wth"&glfgk‘h.hm = A [H
One-way Bearing ~ £ 2
Mg & 15x & 23xT1mm] x 1 — N\
One-way Bearing Cover (ol 4 (L).¢ ey it~ B4 7 ./
!nl-‘:_,l:l .l T Sy L2
it 21x ¢ 15.8x26mm = = ) : —~— —
. . M1 Autorotation
Bearing ) o L Tail Drive Gear Set
o, M1 R RS 1047
Spacer gy
TOOMEEEF & 18x ¢ 22.7x0.Tmmx 1 GW mlﬂm o
HEER & 152 ¢ 231 imm
Please note the
direction of bearing.
© [ © [jwm WEERASA
Socket Screw Socket Screw

FERPSTAR A (M2. SxBmm] = & EEPITURAR R (M3xBmm) x §

L

14



700FLH8A |

700HB14

Main Blade denq Screw
B R BEFAR

© [ m

Socket Collar Screw
BEEF TR B AR (MSx32mm] x 2

il

When tightening the main blade fixing
scraw, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and result

EiiiRsugzemmnges Ao

Socket Collar Scrow
EEA T RREEL

780 Carbon Fiber Blades

Elevator Ball Link
FriEENa

Standard Equipment:
Main Shaft Spacer{1)
R ERES (1) & 12x & 18x1mem

Spare part: Main Shaft Spacer(1.2)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.8)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5)
W EERM (1.2) & 12x & 18x12mm
ERIB (0.8) & 12x & 18x0 Bmm
! 12x & 18x0, Smem

Linkage Reod(B)
Approx. 58.5mm x 3

WEN5e.5mm x 3

Socket Collar Screw

© {l

8

© [ m

T Py T O (M2 P 3¢

o00rzs |

.

oL

Elevator Ball Link
FHERmNE = 4

O [

Collar
WK s

1

(o] (NN

e —

OFG 8198 (ioekion) 02

n O
?Ism"f

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.
gmi H!ggﬁg§+?Illﬁ&E+?

G 13 M 30 O T R
ih‘!iﬁl BE - BT ERERTEEEREE

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Sat

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a medtal part.
Lot bk bed

AT M) -

E———— This will ensure smooth meshing, and
avold interference between pinion's base
and maln gear which can lead to unusual

IJIH'J'JWLM'# _

TN ﬂiiﬁl.'u';-

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION ShRuiikEE

Hook and Loop Tape
(Fuzzy)
W5 (ER )

Recelver Moumnt
ERs

| gﬁiunﬂ Equipment

Receiver
L

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST
MICROBEAST PLUSHIE RS

The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
Is that the plug connectors have to point in or
against flying direction and the egdes of the unit
must be parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PL . E—
!Hlﬂmﬂﬂﬂ%aﬁw#j’ﬁnﬁﬁ.m'fﬁml s

%E%%Eé:g&é? !ﬂﬂiﬂiﬂl‘iﬁ! ) -EEERE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDEE miBMEEBnEESME -
Status-LED Mounting Orlentation
Status-LED#® Loy
Blua Horizontal (Flat) %
Es KR(R) =
Red Vertical{on The Sida)
F 18- EN (W)

* Factory Sefting & HEWNE

Front
amsn P
"

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LED@ : & Status-LED® : 1@

16




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®izsmms AUGN ///4
AFT

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount Slide the battery mounting plate
evenly. along the rail until a "click” is
MM EEEERREEL - heard to make sure the battery

mounu? m is latched.
Hook and Loop Tape mnE mARLEN TS
{Hooked

"EETRE  FRAEEEENEA. g

-

"

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT

W EaTo WA
)
, O E 5
Slide Along The Rail D
AR g
gﬁlémal Equipment
_mMI Connactor

Press this latch to allow the

bnmg to slide out along the rail.
B REHTaRNERE -
BERSREL

17



9.ESC INSTALLATION smamssss AUGN ///4

N

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

BRI A 10 R K P LUE R B R -




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =FmiiRsfmEmr ALIGN //

Microbeast PLUS

Fiybarless System —d
-"
(T i :
Battery OFf
Receiver |
CELE
Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushrod

Approx. 935mm x 1
Sarvo PRSI 4 935mm x 1

e 902.3mm .
LIE' L i ] 1
12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL fiFsssieans  AUIGN ///4

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless Systam as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in

this manual.
ALIGN hellcopterfi i FAMICROBEAST PLUSEH R @M % » AMEALIGNERASNEC(EEN -~ MEE - B)ERITHRE - BEET -

ol
=
-

¥

USER NOTICE @miimsn

1.If assembling and oparating the hellcopter without using ALIGN standard egquipment, Including
. electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powar

supply to your helicopter. If any abnermal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prier to every flight to prevent

any unforeseen danger.

1. Z20 ~ BT PN - MOJFGER ALIGN IERIE s ( SRFEH - THRY) - BHEORERMRERNE EHOEHtEED - Wnge
R - tEFE - REIRFHEER MICROBEAST PLUS HD PRI AR (RE) - DERSRRE - BEOEUSEE -

2 MICROBEAST PLUS/HD G558 ~ ME + 1588 - Bi& 5 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD 751258 »

3. EAF TR - SIFRE - - ﬂ!!ﬁﬁ%g;ﬂﬂﬂ“lﬂ s BIENE - DTSR TREGME - SERTUATE
FENE - LR TR RS BT 2 -

MANUAL LINK spEsicEs

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.1.5 version out of the factory, please feal at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD websita to get the latest version and the latest news. And please rafar to MICROBEAST PLUS

V3.2 x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.
MICROBEAST PLUSH ERMAE - HERETEIRAVALIESE - MHROLIEHFEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD E IS i - P ESTIEITE

ZRERRTAE - BERERBNSMVIZERVIISEERREAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align website.

& BEHEONER AN TR TRSETE -
I http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

19




PARTS IDENTIFICATION =82

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM mT&R#: |

SET Bult
Status LED —| E— HE.H o
| T T Cyclic Galn
preeer]  ALIGEH) Direct Cyelle
J1500001 Feed Forward
-Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port
EREEED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM #TRRFA#ET NS

AILEROMN
ELEVATOR
Receivar THROTTLE :
T RUDDER Trangs |w Fer @ =
GYRO i e { 1010 L
PITCH Y [maimn t'-‘.}lO 4
o i €
fou o rfeown &
foa FONO ",
CH1 GH! CH3 RUD
Servo Serve  Sarve

e ﬂﬂll fnEE aE=

E E For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
4 then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

WESES T MSNAR Code BEFEMICROBEAST
EI PLUSERHANE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDIE R ii R B (R E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

T - RITTRE R - dJEEE ALIGN RE S (SRR - TRNE) - RBEORERNRERNEENONEED - 1%
MR - HEFE - BEOAES R MCROBEAST PLUS HD RTINS (BE) - DIERERE - SEMEHEE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD &8 - 185 - 28 + W5 MICROBEAST PLUS HD 758258 -

20




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @SR ERAE ALIGN l//

To sat this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

TR E RS0 5 628 - i FBECREIRICI TRk -
R BT DRIRR - R T ) R R T — R 1 - Lo O D R T R S -

SERVO CONFIGURATION [@iRSkE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

REFCEETORREER - HREETERN -

CH1 Servo
ChifEts

[ (T

Eilal
]

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING esgseRtukkcRE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) moda on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tall servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBCPERRE MRS EMRP R - THREE e TRERENRE " RTE  RRREE R - DERE RS T ERREE - BT
EQEEDITRES - 387 8E - IReRRRE 00 EEENTRRNE - F30ENNmnRcaE - 6 eRmREREanm o0E « EIENEEEE
ENEEEER NS  ARRRRRPIREE  BExAE  MRE"NERT" - BEEN 70% T5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING R®uERE

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode,
correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch
assembly |s as photo. If the tall pitch assembly Is not in
the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to trim.

fEREm A « ESEREEIUT - [BEEREAE Pitch PHIEEEEE
(L - 5/ Pitch S A = o B 9 5 0 0 49 D £ BT B IE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [eMRigSvESFEE

To check the head lock direction of ?Iyru is to mowve the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwisa. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEARM =T TR - WAL ML) - e i A
IE ' HOSAYRESE " RERS" HRELE -

Tall Moving Direction Trim Direction For
EERE0

21



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iEMREEBFIRE ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmiTes

'GENERAL FLIGHT —mmm:

Throtile Pitch
] R

100%HIgh 7

Stick Position at High/Throttle 100%/Pich+12"
SRR R D0 %Pitche 2

o% it abi]

2R ER e

k ] I
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve{Howvering Fight)
2 LRt ]

| LF"CH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH SRiSiEmG

TIP:lt is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when using

Stick Position at L '.upmp.z-'u' higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.
EMEE EPI0%/ Piteh-2'=0" Wﬂlllﬂjllﬂm Pitch - #3i8
L]

3D FLIGHT 3p#HERiTiEs -

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Threitle Piteh
B WRiE
0% +Hi-+12'
T5%
0% 5
TE%
B0 -5

BEE LRl

1 2 3 4 5
Throttls Curve({Simple Aerobatic Flight)
¥ it

TR
W EP90%/Pitch 0 IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
. Throitls FIEH.
] [ i
BS% Middla
3 filgrs )
1 - Az
100% - -
L 32 100%/Piich-12" B, -
1. Pitch range : Approx. =+ 15 degrees.
& M | 2 If the pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is
preferable to increasing the pitch too high. _ | _ | |
1. 55 (Pitch) BT + 157 1 2 3 4 5
2. AAMENT - WEEINERITRNEE - Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
3L.MOERNERNENNEDS - SFRENAHEE - BERTREEFE

22



16.RCM-BL850MX 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE REmhEgesxR ALIGN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BLB50MX fifME

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power ocutput and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic flald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

E?ﬁgﬁﬂﬂ!ﬂﬁﬂ:‘:ﬂﬂ - FEENGRR - TR RS L es0MX B - BNEEREDATABIEA « FFREEIERES100W - BEEA OGS0
T 11000W -

FLDEERHREMWE 850MX HIE - AR RC MEME - AENEENERDEFE  ASRERS M ET RS0 ENEREN ) A - R
TRSAUITRREEMNTTRES - BT EEREEHRARENETLS - EFEASHNC SDRBRSATMERLEE - WERERD - LREEER
HECREERY 22 RERERRe - BRSTHRI RSN - EENGR - AR - HETEEE - BN - BN s NERRE - BERNERE
ERFEENL - RENEEEE - B - BB - ARHTEEER - TR THERTEEE - ANKARTEECES S REEER -

SPECIFICATION Rdifit#

w0
a
Pk~
i
B
62.5 | 50 (Unit B8 4if :mm)
KV KV i | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage H EmE 128
Stator Arms EiE e (12 Magnet Poles miNmeE | 10
Max Continuous Current BARETE | 1154 Max Instantaneous Current BXEMRR | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power B EEDE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power @BXEMIE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R+ |Shaft $6x56.7x112.5mm| Waight W= | Approx. 570g
ILLUSTRATION s
DC Power
DC Rl
Brushless
— Motor
AR
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
SEPYNRSE ()

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREEREFRINORERDNEFEARA - SREMDENRN - NERRRgTRERn RN ERERNNT -

23



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mimfrmmmnme ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAIMSWERMREISIERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the

fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
= - SERA Iﬁ

*Throttle high/low”, "Aileron left/right®, "Rudder left/right”, and “Elevator up/down®.
3. Tha simulation flight practice is very Impaortant, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear upnm’ﬂnn orders being call out.

EEREERERASEHrERE LT Iﬂ':ltr‘g llﬂh‘ﬂﬂﬂ bl ya]
B AR HBER J:!!H-'If'.r lﬁlﬁlﬁ » B ! i ﬂ EERDE -
1. E R RSN (R RERER) - ﬁﬁmﬁa .

2. AT NP ETROSEN (SBFOEEO U TE) - BENEERRPINME - BNE/S - AR EROARE/SERELDL -

LEBRTONSESEE - AREATEIFRER - FEEOREEEHOESBRBOHE -

Mode 1 Mode 2 llustration ET

-1:-;.-:- '-HL s MI:I;GELBH Hmrgglght —
r*—‘ﬂ“"*t'l Aileron B/K |F'Ha.ﬁ-'ﬁ.=' i -

4 Rotate otate Rig

y [E.] -] =8 o
- Fly Forward Fly Backward
- =
f%’hd“! [Elevator 7/ | [“h s‘F

. o Forward Rotate Backward Rotate’

AL _lla o~ s Rt ™

i ARYL
i M *-1| Throttle %71 | fﬂﬁp;ﬁtffﬁ

@

|

=i

J

"”‘3- Y. \-"' | o -ﬁ' ﬁ T“r%!m
-F-r?h "1 Rudder /53 "F"i‘:“re‘i ) e ————
.0 N |'¢_'. \ Tu;-':_:ﬂﬁ Laft

AR

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  meymssseEm

« When arriving at the flying field.
- BEERITE

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.

CRsmnaRE e -

(ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

AT

are using.

Freguen
| TR EEFT

T EDTRS - WEEMPINEAR - WS

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
i P IE 7 (B FRADSA TR + 45 506 S0 98 8 i T 00 58 5 e A A A M S DO B

ATT

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR =Bl .CE

CAUTION
N

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same

Check if the throttle stick is set at

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
tum on the transmitter. BREAPIEEREREDLE - [ Mode 1| |Mode 2 |
gg:*m,&ﬁﬁ:mmnnﬁmm ¢ SRR ITOO M B PR ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
DFollow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhHERESEEEESESER T
+ Check the movement., O ESE R REE R TERNE -
« EhERER
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
b ot L B rEAARE BERAR BN R EIMERRIT »

24




This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting In over-corrections.

MEAREEEREELD - EMPRERERECEREE - ERAENEREATPNENERBCARAERE CNGyro - BERTHNR
MA TR RS -

Rubber Skid Stoppers
Installed
HIERBE

AT

If swashplate should tilt r to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HE e - +FEIEEGyeERDNEM - S+ FHEMHEOMRE - I NDE RN+ SEERAKTRE - R R TR AR
OTEAE . SERETTRECALTR EMWERSREAERSE - —MEARETSCOS0RRE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS RSNV ENE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 ARMEEHD—ZFHMANEN - B EERSONENE CREEW « FSEYEREMNE -
MR EEPHEAEINE L BB - ITREESIEN - RN RRESEERN -
3. S-SR N B AN R RN B D RS S - AR AR O R MR TR T EONSTERS - RIOMVATTIREENG) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

aJE N I G = BEM B TR (PITCHYA X, » D DFCIEREELE -
bR R R B M R TR (PITCH) A | + IS DFCHEEREISE -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

hell at a distance of at least 10m. _
un:;;:;m; . mlgemwwﬂnmm- Color Mark BT CEt RN

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the fracking
to maka sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustmant, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~8" when hovering.
FEMMERNIESHRE - WTNENRNEND - (SRNNINSENR -

RS - B —TPitchBE = F MM R ANI5~6" +

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiTHSS=R

{©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTH - MLEERARTRIISR -

ATE

{CIMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

{JFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
OERESINERE ANRE -

Of I ROEE - BiECEEFERSEEREDFESILER

&mnuu Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
8 ERERERrRCTERSRERT -

25




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #Pysmas

Z'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly o | i’e’- ’ﬂ- o | ---r
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. * fﬁ 'FL*. P h i =- *
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

OWERMINERIGE  MEEEEPISRMET - SRRERNE | Mode 1| [ Mode2 |
AT S PR R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI &= wE

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left - ATTE - APYE
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in [t F*"E »
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. .

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. o = -\\ /ﬁ?

1R FHEE PO - S &7, ‘\

2@ ERMEETBNE®/ENGEIAE 880 EAENEND |Mode1| |Mode2
FEERE SRR RN FRN -

&c%un.nn @M the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

I the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OWERMRIRMESN - BREHE P9 B RERE - AR S S A0 B3I R AEIE 75 10 SR RS -
O ARRERAE - BEEEERN - D5 RS RS 10 aREREE -

“11

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FSEfeifriE ﬁq[‘
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. = =
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move APy G A -f"’

the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original *f"'% s (=) "L"_W "H"

position. kl'nr.!; — 5
1.4 7B P AR = o T—
LZHENARAFEDERS MenmERERSARESRISEARRORE0HE - | Mode 1 ] | Mode 2 |

STEP 4

After you are famlliar with all actlons from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

E{RRE STEP1~3 BWERS T + TEM E HEE 7R S SR R
17 + BUSTOMR S a0 SRR - \ w“" Circle.

gl'nu can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
SHREI B RAFRE + (FOCIME DB

— e

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE Wi®eEZ#SCTEEBRE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter,

SiFRGSTEP1-4RIERE T - ENNERFBARERENESTER -4 - 2 - GEERAAFICARELBNE -

26




18.TROUBLESHOOTING Ri{ThRiRIEER

AUGN ///4

Problem Cause Solution
& i ] 73] <} "
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | Irackingls off length WEDFCRNBAE
PR PITCHIR MM S+ i
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pltch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pltch around 1700=1800RPM.
Headspeed too low S DFCIIR M EPRchE] + 4-58
THFMMERE (M T P M T 1700~1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttla curve is too low
SEE P ERAE transmitter (around 60%)
DA B Y R R (HD 60%)
Hover
e Aﬂ!uﬂﬂFﬂhﬂlllnﬁhl pitch by 4 to
ncrease
Not enough pitch 5 . headspeed be
eadspeed g DFC AR PitchE) + 4~5/8
FiERNEER ﬂﬂmﬁﬁnumdﬂmmmn
Hovering throttle curve is too hlﬂ'l Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FEEAMDR AN transmitter (around 60%)
W 5 B S P R (10 60%:)
Drifting of tail nnﬁu: during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder
ng, ng ; EPIEEETRS R RIS
S I 7 o — R Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder aln
e gﬁgm% "RREICH NE | mwsasTeE TR
EREE BRI F -
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle EEE NS E RN FERFESNRE
AN EP R NEEEDER -

If above solutiondoes not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMSL LRSS DAMLNSHRT  BUNE CRTIGEERORFENAIBTORES -

27



wWWW.

www.align.corm

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 8 & {8
Length/{i§ 55 :1490mm

Height/#§ & &:402mm

Main Blade Length/ZF i &:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/:={F B & f£:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B E&:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/f§iE#Ei8: 12T

Main Drive Gear/X=§5#§:112T

Autorotation Tall Drive Gear/[EREE = #5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/ B R @B &5:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/Si§f8gh : 9.33:1:4.73
Flying Weight(Without battery)/£E&E(F=%®ik):Approx. 4100g

— g’i

402mm

1740mm -

S IGMEEsARTNTSIR EIS)

ALIGN CORPORATION UMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

1503mm

L 4

2016.Jun.sscoeers



